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BEFORE CITING SEE THE FOL​LOWING OPINIONS:  A.G. No. 2004-018 issued to Melba Patton on 10-31-2003 and A.G. No. 2005-136 issued to Joe McInnes on 5-19-2005.

Honorable Paul Bowlin, Director

Alabama Department of Transportation

1409 Coliseum Boulevard

Montgomery, AL  36130-3050

Transportation Department – Public Works - Advertising

Because the advertisement for sealed bids did not run for the third consecutive week in the newspaper in Choctaw County, the Department of Transportation should re-bid the project in compliance with the advertisement requirements of the public works law.

Dear Mr. Bowlin:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Transportation.

QUESTION


Given the specific circumstances, includ​ing the fact that the advertisement for sealed bids did not run for the third consecutive week in the newspaper in the county, may the Department of Transportation award the contract to the lowest responsible bidder?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Department of Transportation (“Depart​ment”) proposed to open bids on a project in Choctaw County on June 28, 2002.  The Department requested advertisements to be placed in the Choctaw Advocate for June 13, June 20, and June 27.  In addition, the Department advertised the project on June 6, 2002, in The Birmingham News, on the Internet at least three weeks prior to the letting of the bid, and by mail to approximately 270 contractors and other interested parties who had sub​scribed with the Department to receive notices of a project for bid.  


You state that the bids were opened on June 28, 2002.  Only July 1, 2002, the Choctaw Advocate notified the Department that it had run the advertisement only on June 13 and June 20 but, due to a computer prob​lem, had deleted the advertisement in the June 27 edition of the news​paper.


Section 39-2-2 of the public works law provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a) Before entering into any contract for a public works involving an amount in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), the awarding authority shall advertise for sealed bids. If the awarding authority is the state or a county, or an instrumentality thereof, it shall advertise for sealed bids at least once each week for three con​secutive weeks in a newspaper of general cir​culation in the county or counties in which the improvement or some part thereof, is to be made. 

ALA. CODE § 39-2-2 (Supp. 2001).  Subsection (c) of section 39-2-2 states as follows:  “All contracts for public works entered into in viola​tion of this title shall be null, void, and violative of public policy.  Any​one who willfully violates this article concerning public works shall be guilty of a Class C felony.”  ALA. CODE § 39-2-2(c) (Supp. 2001).


Section 39-2-2(a) provides that the Department shall advertise for three consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the county where the public work is to be performed.  Even though, in this circumstance, the Department was not at fault, the advertisement did not appear for the third consecutive week in the newspaper in Choctaw County.  Given the language of section 39-2-2(c), if the Department enters a contract with the lowest responsible bidder as currently bid, the contract will be null and void.  Accordingly, the Department should reject the bids and re-bid the project in compliance with the advertisement requirements. 


It has been asserted that The Birmingham News is a newspaper of general circulation in the county; thus, the project was properly adver​tised by appearing in this newspaper on June 6, 2002.  Section 6-8-60 of the Code of Alabama provides that “all publications required by any law” to be published in a newspaper must be published in accordance with the requirements of that section.  ALA. CODE § 6-8-60 (1993).  Section 6-8-60 requires that the newspaper must: (1) be printed in English, (2) be of general circulation in the county, (3) have its principal editorial office in the county, and (4) hold a second class mailing permit for a minimum of 51 weeks a year.  Id.; see Opinion to Honorable Don Davis, Probate Judge, Mobile County, dated October 30, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-043.  The Birmingham News does not have its principal editorial office in Choctaw County.  Accordingly, it is not a newspaper of general circulation in Choctaw County.

CONCLUSION


Because the advertisement for sealed bids did not run for the third consecutive week in the newspaper in Choctaw County, the Department of Transportation should re-bid the project in compliance with the adver​tisement requirements of the public works law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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